Tolomatic • URL: http://www.tolomatic.com • Email: help@tolomatic.com • Fax: (763) 478-8080 • Toll Free: 1-800-328-2174
Parts Sheet
6900-4010_04_BC430_OBSps
25
4
5
6
7

QUICK-DISCONNECTS:
2503-1025  Female Connector    5M
SWITCH TYPE CODE
BT (Form C Reed Switch with 5-meter lead)
BM (Form C Reed Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
RT (Form A Reed Switch with 5-meter lead)
RM (Form A Reed Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
CT (TRIAC Switch with 5-meter lead)
CM (TRIAC Switch with 5-meter lead and QD)
KT (Hall-effect Switch (Sinking) 5-meter lead)
KM (Hall-effect Switch (Sinking) 5-meter lead and QD)
TT (Hall-effect Switch (Sourcing) 5-meter lead)
TM (Hall-effect Switch (Sourcing) 5-meter lead and QD)
LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE
All Tolomatic BC4 Band Cylinders are prelubricated at the factory. To ensure
maximum cylinder life, the following guidelines should be followed.
1. Filtration
We recommend the use of dry, filtered air in our products. “Filtered air”
means a level of 10 Micron or less. “Dry” means air should be free of
appreciable amounts of moisture. Regular maintenance of installed filters
will generally keep excess moisture in check.
2 External Lubricators (optional)
The factory prelubrication of Tolomatic Band Cylinders will provide opti-
mal performance without the use of external lubrication. However, exter-
nal lubricators can further extend service life of pneumatic actuators if the
supply is kept constant.
Oil lubricators, (mist or drop) should supply a minimum of 1 drop per 20
standard cubic feet per minute to the cylinder. As a rule of thumb, double
that rate if water in the system is suspected. Demanding conditions may
require more lubricant.
If lubricators are used, we recommend a non-detergent, 20cP @ 140˚F
10-weight lubricant. Optimum conditions for standard cylinder operation
is +32˚ to +150˚F (+0˚ to 65.5˚C).
NOTE: Use of external lubricators may wash away the factory installed
lubrication. External lubricants must be maintained in a constant supply or
the results will be a dry actuator prone to premature wear.
3. Sanitary environments
Oil mist lubricators must dispense “Food Grade” lubricants to the air sup-
ply. Use fluids with ORAL LD50 toxicity ratings of 35 or higher such as
Multitherm® PG-1 or equivalent. Demanding conditions can require a
review of the application.
4. Bearing lubrication
The bearing system is prelubricated at the factory with a high quality
RheoGel TEK664 grease. Relubrication is recommended every .5-1 mil-
lion cycles using RheoGel TEK664 grease.
5. Cushion Adjustment
Adjust the cushion needles in the cylinder heads carefully to obtain a
smooth, hesitation free deceleration for your particular application. If there
are questions on proper adjustment, please consult Tolomatic, Inc.
Loctite® is a registered trademark of the Loctite Corporation, www.loctite.com
(7-8-2015) DISCONTINUED PRODUCT STYLE
OR SIZE. PARTS SHEET IS FOR REPAIR
INSTRUCTIONS ONLY.
Parts listing is for reference only.  All parts